

No. 16-2184

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

RONNIE JACKSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

VICKI HEREFORD, ET AL.,

*Defendants,*

JEFF GUTZMER, in his individual capacity,

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Minnesota, Case No. 0:14-cv-02982 – The Honorable John R. Tunheim

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

Adam W. Hansen  
*Counsel of Record*  
APOLLO LAW, LLC  
400 South 4th Street, Suite 401M - 250  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 927-2969  
adam@apollo-law.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. FACTS.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. Jackson’s Incarceration with the Department of         Corrections.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The Department of Corrections’ Policy on the Use of         Restraint Boards.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. Jackson’s Medical Condition.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. Jackson Complains About His Serious Medical Condition,         Prison Officials Respond by Placing Jackson on the         Restraint Board.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>(1) Jackson experiences medical complications.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>(2) Jackson seeks immediate medical attention.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>(3) A correctional officer threatens to place Jackson             on the restraint board in retaliation for             complaining about his medical condition.....</b>	<b>11</b>

(4)	As correctional officers ignore Jackson’s pleas for help, his condition worsens.....	12
(5)	Sergeant Weber requests assistance from the A-Team.....	13
(6)	Jackson is placed on the restraint board .....	15
(7)	Jackson receives a psychological examination confirming that he poses no harm to himself or others .....	18
(8)	Corrections officers refuse to allow Jackson to use the bathroom; Jackson urinates on himself	19
(9)	Jackson is not allowed to shower for three days.....	20
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	22
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	28
	ARGUMENT.....	28
I.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW GUTZMER’S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	28
A.	Framework Governing the Interlocutory Review of Orders Denying Qualified Immunity .....	28

<b>B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Gutzmer’s Appeal of the District Court’s Denial of Qualified Immunity .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>(1) Gutzmer’s interlocutory appeal inappropriately ignores facts favorable to Jackson .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>(2) Issues related to Gutzmer’s intent preclude interlocutory review .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>II. IF THE COURT DETERMINES IT POSSESSES JURISDICTION, GUTZMER IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JACKSON’S EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>A. Summary Judgment Standard .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>B. Eighth Amendment Standard .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>C. Qualified Immunity Standard .....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>D. Jackson Has Stated an Eighth Amendment Violation and Gutzmer Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>(1) Jackson alleges a violation of a constitutional right.....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>(2) Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit precedent clearly establish that the use of restraint boards for punishment violates the Eighth Amendment Excessive Force Clause .....</b>	<b>61</b>

**CONCLUSION..... 66**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 68**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 69**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aaron v. Shelley</i> , 624 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 30, 33–34
<i>Arnott v. Mataya</i> , 995 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	32, 35
<i>Austin v. Long</i> , 779 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>Bearden v. Lemon</i> , 475 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28, 41, 45, 51
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	2, 29
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 411 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	62
<i>Burgess v. Moore</i> , 39 F.3d 216 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	29
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	51
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Crow v. Montgomery</i> , 403 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	52

<i>Cummings v. Malone</i> , 995 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	50
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	44
<i>Edwards v. Byrd</i> , 750 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	47, 55, 60
<i>Estate of Davis by Ostefeld v. Delo</i> , 115 F.3d 1388 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	58
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	46
<i>Faulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	46–47, 49
<i>Grossman v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>Heisler v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 339 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Hickey v. Reeder</i> , 12 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	48–49, 54–57, 62, 66
<i>Hill v. McKinley</i> , 311 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	3, 5, 28, 47, 49, 56, 58, 61–63
<i>Howard v. Barnett</i> , 21 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	50, 60

<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	47–48, 54, 66
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	46
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	46
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	1–3, 27, 29–31, 33, 40, 43
<i>Krein v. Norris</i> , 309 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>LaCross v. City of Duluth</i> , 713 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	52
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Lenz v. Wade</i> , 490 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>Mahamed v. Anderson</i> , 612 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	35–37, 39
<i>Mallak v. City of Baxter</i> , 823 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	30, 41–42
<i>McCaster v. Clausen</i> , 684 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 30, 51–52, 64
<i>McDonough v. Anoka County</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	41

<i>McKnight v. Johnson Controls</i> , 36 F.3d 1396 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>McLaurin v. Prater</i> , 30 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	50, 61
<i>Meloy v. Bachmeier</i> , 302 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>Miller v. Schoenen</i> , 75 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	1–2, 29–30, 44
<i>Morris v. Zefferi</i> , F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	49, 52, 62
<i>Munz v. Michael</i> , 28 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	45, 51–52
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	52–53
<i>New v. Denver</i> , 787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	30–31
<i>Pace v. City of Des Moines</i> , 201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 5, 30–31, 35
<i>Powell v. Johnson</i> , 405 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	31, 39–42
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) .....	46–47, 49, 62
<i>Santiago v. Blair</i> , 707 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	47, 50, 51, 60, 66

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	51
<i>Smith v. Conway C’nty, Ark.</i> , 759 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	51, 56
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	63
<i>Story v. Norwood</i> , 659 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Thomas v. Talley</i> , 251 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 40, 43
<i>Thompson v. Zimmerman</i> , 350 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25, 28, 56, 58–59
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 28, 47, 50, 53, 55, 60, 62, 66
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	5, 47
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	28
<i>Von Collin v. County of Ventura</i> , 189 F.R.D. 583 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	63
<i>Walker v. Bowersox</i> , 526 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 25, 28, 48, 54, 61, 63
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	30–31

<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	46, 48
<i>Williams v. Jackson</i> , 600 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	48, 50–51, 66
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence C’nty</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Winters v. Adams</i> , 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	52

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
